

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO.: 19-11282

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEPHEN COMETA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 5:16-CR-00044-JDW-PRL-1

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
INITIAL BRIEF

FRITZ SCHELLER
Florida Bar No. 183113
Fritz Scheller, P.L.
200 E. Robinson Street, 1150
Orlando, Florida 32801
PH: (407) 792-1285
FAX: (407) 513-4146
Email: fscheller@fluaslaw.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 30

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 31

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO ORDER A HEARING ON MR. COMETA’S COMPETENCY AFTER RECEIVING INFORMATION THAT RAISED A BONA FIDE DOUBT AS TO WHETHER HE REMAINED COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL OR BE SENTENCED..... 31

A. Standard of Review 40

B. Argument on the Merits..... 31

C. Prior medical opinions available and known to the district court established bona fide doubts about Mr. Cometa’s competency 33

D. Evidence concerning Mr. Cometa’s irrational behavior raised bona fide doubts about his competency 35

E. Mr. Cometa’s demeanor at trial established bona fide doubts about his competency, despite the district court’s comments and the undeveloped nature of the record 37

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Cooper v. Oklahoma, 517 U.S. 348 (1996) 31, 40

Deere v. Woodford, 339 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 36

Demos v. Johnson, 835 F.2d 840 (11th Cir. 1988) 35

* *Drope v. Missouri*, 420 U.S. 162 (1975) 32, 39

Indiana v. Edwards, 554 U.S. 164 (2008) 36

James v. Singletary, 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992) 32

Miles v. Stainer, 108 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1997) 35

* *Pate v. Robinson*, 383 U.S. 375 (1966) 32, 40

Reynolds v. Norris, 86 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 1996) 39

Tiller v. Esposito, 911 F.2d 575 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 33, 35

* *United States v. Wingo*, 789 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 31, 32, 33, 30

Other Authority

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 4241 38, 46

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
